

No. 19-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David E. Kovel
Andrew M. McNeela
Thomas W. Elrod
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP
250 Park Avenue
Suite 820
New York, NY 10177
(212) 371-6600

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Daniel Woofter
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Legal Background	5
II. Factual and Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over the Meaning of <i>Morrison</i>	21
II. Both Questions Presented Are Important.....	27
A. A uniform and predictable approach is essential in this area	27
B. The Second Circuit’s alternative holding makes this case far more important	28
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	30
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (2d Cir. 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Appeals Summary Order (2d Cir. 2019).....	25a
APPENDIX C: District Court Opinion and Order (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	36a
APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order (2d Cir. 2019)	73a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions.....	75a
APPENDIX F: Court of Appeals Brief for Amicus Curiae U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission in Support of Neither Party (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2017).....	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>CFTC v. Baragosh</i> , 278 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	27
<i>Greenwood v. Dittmer</i> , 776 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	27
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	35

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada</i> , 645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 21
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Sindzingre</i> , 2019 WL 2290494 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019)	29
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §1a(40)	12
7 U.S.C. §5.....	33
7 U.S.C. §5(a)	34
7 U.S.C. §6.....	12
7 U.S.C. §6(b)	12
7 U.S.C. §9(1)	12, 32
7 U.S.C. §13(a)(2)	12
7 U.S.C. §25.....	12
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	33

Other Authorities

CFTC, <i>Trading Organizations – Designated Contract Markets (DCM)</i> , https://sirt.cftc.gov/SIRT/SIRT.aspx? Topic=TradingOrganizations (last visited Mar. 13, 2020)	33
OFII, <i>Membership</i> , https://www.ofii.org/about-us/membership (last visited Mar. 13, 2020).....	28
Rosie Perper & Bill Bostock, <i>Oil Is Down 21% After Its Biggest Drop in Decades Following Saudi Price Cuts</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 9, 2020), https://www.businessinsider.com/oil-price-crash-market-drop-global-price-war-futures-coronavirus-2020-3	10
SEC, <i>National Securities Exchanges</i> , https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/divisionsmarketregmrexchangeshtml.html (last visited Mar. 13, 2020)	33
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	26
